Balance at the end of year (P=2,975,915) (P=1,608,823)

 Plan assets consist of:

2024 2023
Cash and cash equivalents P=17,449,796 P=16,412,477
Accrued interest receivable 85,294 78,900
Accounts payable (58,212) (58,212)
Total plan assets P=17,476,878 P=16,433,165

The principal assumptions used in determining pensions for the Company’s plan as of January 1 are
shown below:

2024 2023
Discount rate 6.07% 6.18%
Expected return on plan assets 5.57% 6.00%
Rate of salary increase 7.50% 7.50%
Average future working lives (in years) 11 11
Mortality rate 2017 Philippine

Intercompany
Mortality Table

2017 Philippine
Intercompany

Mortality Table

Disability rate 1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

The discount rates as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are 6.07% and 6.18%, respectively.  The latest
actuarial valuation report of the Company is as of December 31, 2024.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, assuming
all other assumptions were held constant.  The impacts on present value of defined benefit obligation
follow:

Increase (decrease)
Rate 2024 2023

Discount rates +1% (P=3,342,344) (P=2,483,230)
-1% 4,223,816 3,150,286

Future salary increases +1% 4,226,113 3,154,090
-1% (3,403,488) (2,529,808)

- 32 -

*SGVFS198373*

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments follows:

2024 2023
Less than 1 year P=258,949 P=198,977
1 year to less than 5 years 1,128,337 862,945
5 years to less than 10 years 3,118,474 1,594,209
10 years to less than 15 years 5,844,065 5,000,734
15 years to less than 20 years 34,518,255 28,591,073
More than 20 years 374,309,191 290,266,023

15. Insurance Payables

This account consists of:

2024 2023
Due to reinsurers P=38,628,834 P=29,335,276
Funds held for reinsurers 226,266,945 125,464,168

P=264,895,779 P=154,799,444

The rollforward analysis of insurance payables follows:

Due to
Reinsurers

Funds Held
for Reinsurers Total

At January 1, 2023 P=40,657,550 P=– P=40,657,550
Arising during the year 282,211,163 177,398,908 459,610,071
Paid during the year (293,533,437) (51,934,740) (345,468,177)
At December 31, 2023 29,335,276 125,464,168 154,799,444
Arising during the year 445,407,320 (173,695,002) 271,712,318
Paid during the year (436,113,762) 274,497,779 (161,615,983)
At December 31, 2024 P=38,628,834 P=226,266,945 P=264,895,779

Due to reinsurers represents premiums payable on treaty and facultative reinsurance contracts.  These
are non-interest-bearing and are generally settled within one year.

Funds held for reinsurers pertain to the retention of a certain percentage of the reinsurer’s share of
premium.  This is to protect the Company from risks associated with collections of reinsurance
recoverable on paid losses.

16. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses

This account consists of:

2024 2023
Accounts payable P=114,690,244 P=104,675,583
Due to related parties (Note 23) 36,444,152 55,392,740
Taxes payable 27,879,099 17,574,934

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents* 0.75% - 6.50% P=332,627,560 P=– P=– P=332,627,560
Short-term investments 5.75% - 6.00% 166,587,966 166,587,966
Debt financial assets at FVTPL 6.12% - 7.53% – – 128,618,950 128,618,950
Investment securities at amortized

cost 2.38% - 9.25% 601,340,234 698,083,608 1,995,685,047 3,295,108,889
Total interest-bearing financial assets P=1,100,555,760 P=698,083,608 P=2,124,303,997 P=3,922,943,365
*Cash and cash equivalents exclude cash on hand

2023
Range of

Interest Rate Up to a year 1 to 3 years
More than

3 years Total
Cash and cash equivalents* 0.75% - 6.50% P=708,941,182 P=– P=– P=708,941,182
Debt financial assets at FVTPL 6.12% - 7.53% – – 128,598,170 128,598,170
Investment securities at amortized

cost 2.38% - 9.25% 194,212,500 891,297,887 1,412,807,650 2,498,318,037
Total interest-bearing financial assets P=903,153,682 P=891,297,887 P=1,541,405,820 P=3,335,857,389
*Cash and cash equivalents exclude cash on hand

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of
December 31, 2024 and 2023, with all variables held constant, through the impact on changes in fair
value of quoted debt securities.

Impact on profit before income tax
Change in basis points: 2024 2023
+100 basis points (P=4,108,220) (P=4,108,220)
-100 basis points 4,108,220 4,108,220

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company’s investments relate primarily to fixed-rate debt
securities that are classified as investments securities at amortized cost and HTM investments carried
at amortized cost, respectively.

- 53 -

*SGVFS198373*

27. Maturity Analysis of Assets and Liabilities

The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities analysed according to when they are
expected to be recorded and settled.

2024 2023
Less than

12 months
Over 12
Months Total

Less than
12 months

Over 12
Months Total

ASSETS
Cash, cash equivalents and

short-term investments P=500,469,026 P=– P=500,469,026 P=709,716,682 P=– P=709,716,682